Christina Gordon
Public School

Accountability Pillar Summary
2024

The following charts summarize the results of the Accountability Pillar for 2023
for Christina Gordon School, based on surveys completed by students, parents
and staff in February 2023.

Comparisons are made to our results last year, with a summary result at the
bottom of each chart comparing our overall results to the province as a whole on
each measure.

Key
Red number = decline in results compared to 2022 #
Red number + Red background = decline of more than 10% compared to 2022 #
Blue number - increase in results compared to 2022 #
Blue number + Blue Background = increase of more than 10% compared to 2022 #

(Blue Background may also indicate 100%)

Shaded yellow +/- 2% or less from last year

No results available for this measure. N/A

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2022 Only)
Comments in lower box indicate a comparison to Alberta Provincial results in 2022

Responses 2024 - Christina Gordon Public School

Number of responses

Student 76

Parent 56

Teacher 25




Accountability Pillar Overall Summary- 2024

Assurance Measure Christina Gordon Public Alberta Measure Evaluation
Domain School
Current| Prev Prev 3 Current | Prev Year | Prev 3 Year | Achievement | Improvement Overall
Result | Year Year Result Result Average
Result | Average
Student Growth Student Learning Engagement 87.2 88.5 85.9 83.7 84.4 84.8 n/a Maintained n/a
and Achievement
Citizenship 83.3 | 80.2 81.3 79.4 80.3 80.9 Very High Excellent
PAT6: Excellence n/a 11.5 1.5 n/a 18.0 18.0 n/a n/a n/a
PAT9: Acceptable n/a n/a n/a nl/a 62.6 62.6 n/a n/a n/a
PAT9: Excellence n/a n/a n/a n/a 15.5 15.5 n/a n/a n/a
Teaching & Education Quality 92.3 90.2 91.0 87.6 88.1 88.6 Very High Maintained Excellent
Leading
Learning Welcoming, Caring, Respectful and Safe 87.8 84.6 85.8 84.0 84.7 85.4 n/a Maintained n/a
Supports Learning Environments (WCRSLE)
Access to Supports and Services 79.6 77.2 79.2 79.9 80.6 81.1 n/a Maintained n/a
Governance Parental Involvement 84.9 86.9 84.5 79.5 791 78.9 Very High Excellent
Assurance Measure Christina Gordon Public Alberta Measure Evaluation
Domain School
Current | Prev Prev 3 Current | Prev Year | Prev 3 Year Achievement | Improvemen Overall
Result Year Year Result Result Average t
Result | Average
Student Growth Student Learning Engagement 88.5 83.4 83.4 84.4 85.1 85.1 Improved n/a
and Achievement
Citizenship 80.2 82.4 87.9 80.3 81.4 82.3 Declined Acceptable
PAT: Acceptable 62.3 71.6 n/a 63.3 64.3 n/a Low n/a n/a
PAT: Excellence 1.5 17.9 n/a 16.0 17.7 n/a Low n/a n/a
Teaching & Education Quality 90.2 91.8 94.1 88.1 89.0 89.7 Very High Declined Good
Leading
Learning Supports | Welcoming, Caring, Respectful and Safe 84.6 86.9 86.9 84.7 86.1 86.1 n/a Maintained n/a
Learning Environments (WCRSLE)
Access to Supports and Services 77.2 81.3 81.3 80.6 81.6 81.6 n/a Maintained n/a
Governance Parental Involvement 869 | 822 86.9 79.1 78.8 80.3 Very High Excellent
Accountability Pillar Overall Summary- 2020
Measure Category Measure Christina Gordon Public Alberta Measure Evaluation
School
Current| Prev Prev 3 | Current | Prev Prev 3 Year Achievement Improvement Overall
Result | Year Year Result | Year Average
Result | Averag Result
e
Safe and Caring Schools Safe and Caring 96.3 94.7 92.0 89.4 89.0 89.2 Very High Improved Excellent
Student Learning Opportunities Program of Studies 91.2 89.0 89.6 824 82.2 82.0 Very High Excellent
Education Quality 96.5 | 959 95.3 90.3 | 90.2 90.1 Very High Excellent
Work Preparation 89.7 | 914 | 912 | 841 | 830 82.7 Very High Excellent
Citizenship 93.5 92.0 88.0 83.3 82.9 83.2 Very High Improved Excellent
Parental Involvement Parental Involvement 91.6 91.5 90.4 81.8 81.3 81.2 Very High Excellent
. School Improvement 90.6 88.6 86.8 81.5 81.0 80.9 Very High Maintained Excellent
Continuous Improvement




Accountability Pillar Overall Summary- 2019

| Measure Evaluation

Achievement

Christina Gordon Public School
Measure Category Alberta
Measure
Current Prev Prev 3 Current Prev Prev 3
Result Year Year Result Year Year
Result Average Result Average
Safe and Caring Schools Safe and Caring 94.7 92.6 90.7 89.0 89.0 89.3
Student Learning Program of 89.0 89.2 89.9 82.2 81.8 81.9
Opportunities Studies
| Education Quality | 95.9 94.5 95.0 | 90.2 90.0 90.1
Student Learning PAT: Acceptable 61.0 84.7 89.0 73.8 73.6 73.6
Achievement (Grades
K-9)
| PAT: Excellence | 13.4 24.2 29.6 | 20.6 19.9 19.6
| Work Preparation | 91.4 86.8 91.1 | 83.0 82.4 82.6
| Citizenship | 92.0 89.0 86.0 | 82.9 83.0 83.5
Parental Involvement Parental 91.5 88.6 89.8 81.3 81.2 81.1
Involvement
Continuous School 88.6 92.3 85.9 81.0 80.3 81.0
Improvement Improvement

Very High

Very High

Improvement

Overall

Improved Excellent

o m
Maintaine‘i ‘m

Declined
Significantly

Concern

Declined

Maintained

-m

Very High

Very High

Accountability Pillar Overall Summary- 2018

Accountability Pillar Overall Summary

Annual Education Results Reports - Oct 2018
School: 2075 Christina Gordon Public School

" m

Maintained Excellent

Alberteonm

Government

Measure Evaluation

Christina Gordon Public School Alberta
Measure Category Measure Current | Prew Year Prew3Year| Current | Prev Year Prev 3 Year
Result Result Average Result Result Average
Safe and Caring Schools Safs and Caring 2.8 87 887 830 80.5 804
Program of Studies 892 @07 e0.7 818 818 817
Edueation Quality 845 55 e55 s0.0 501 g0.9
Student Leaming Opportunities
Drop Cud Bate nia nfa nia 23 30 a3
High School Completion Rlate (3 yr) nia nfa nia 780 78.0 77.0
PAT: Acceptable 847 o33 ez3 738 73.4 733
Student Learning Achievement (Grades K-8)
EBAT: Excellence 242 50 350 199 19.5 102
Diploma: Acceptable nia n'a nia 83T B3.0 B30
Diploma: Excellence nia n'a nia 242 222 1.7
Student Learning Achievement (Grades 10-12)
Diploma Exam Participation Rate {4+ Exams} nra nia nia 557 540 547
Ruthesford Scholarship Elgibility Rate nia n'a nia 634 623 615
Transition Rate {6 yr) nia n'a nia 587 579 500
Preparation for Litelong Leaming. World of Work. | yyork Preparation 868 255 5.5 B2.4 B2.7 B2.4
Cilizensiip 3.0 =z8 sz 83.0 83.7 B3.7
Parental Involvement Parental Involvement 888 0.8 en.e 81z s1.2 B1.0
Continuows Improvement Senool Improvement 2.3 To5 70.5 803 514 B0.7
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Student Growth and Achievement

The percentage of teachers, parents and students who agree that students are engaged in their learning at school

Student | Parent | Teacher
The literacy skills your child is learning at school are useful 2022 N/A 82 100
2023 N/A 98 100
2024 N/A 95 92
The numeracy skills your child is learning at school are useful 2022 N/A 97 96
2023 N/A 98 96
2024 N/A 100 100
Your child is learning what they need to know 2022 N/A 82 92
2023 N/A 89 88
2024 N/A 83 86
Do you like learning Language arts 2022 63 N/A N/A
2023 63 N/A N/A
2024 71 N/A N/A
Do you like learning math 2022 71 N/A N/A
2023 88 N/A N/A
2024 75 N/A N/A

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG 87.2 AB: 83.7

Student: CG-72.8 AB-69.3 Parent: CG-95.1 AB-86.7

Teacher: CG-95.8 AB-95.1




Preparation for Lifelong Learning, World of Work, Citizenship

Percentage of teachers, parents and students who are satisfied that students model the

characteristics of active citizenship

Student | Parent | Teacher
Students at your school follow the rules 2022 68 67 86
2023 61 70 58
2024 60 75 83
Students help each other 2022 86 68 100
2023 83 79 92
2024 79 90 92
Students respect each other 2022 64 62 96
2023 63 77 77
2024 69 70 88
Students encouraged to be involved in activities that help the | 2022 N/A 79 92
community 2023 | NA | 85 96
2024 N/A 90 96
“Your child is encouraged at school to try his or her best” 2022 93 97 100
2023 93 98 96
2024 94 90 100
Students at your school take responsibility for their actions (Pilot) 2024 N/A 65 71

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG-83.3 AB 794
Student: CG-75.3 AB-69.6 Parent: CG-83.0 AB-78.7

Teacher: CG-91.7 AB-89.8




Student Learning Opportunities

Percentage of teachers, parents and students satisfied with the overall quality of basic

education
Student | Parent | Teacher
Your child finds school work challenging 2022 N/A 79 96
2023 N/A 73 92
2024 N/A 80 100
your child finds school work interesting 2022 N/A 79 96
2023 N/A 92 85
2024 N/A 90 83
quality of teaching at your child’s school 2022 N/A 82 100
2023 N/A 91 96
2024 N/A 100 88
“Your child is learning what he or she needs to know” 2022 N/A 82 92
2023 N/A 89 88
2024 N/A 83 92
satisfaction with quality of education “your child is receiving 2022 N/A 91 96
at school 2023 | NA | 92 81
2024 N/A 100 92
“Do you think your school is... (good/very good)” 2022 95 N/A N/A
2023 91 N/A N/A
2024 97 N/A N/A
“Are teachers at your school good or very good” 2022 95 N/A N/A
2023 97 N/A N/A
2024 96 N/A N/A
Your child clearly understands what they are expected to 2022 N/A 91 100
learn at school 2023 N/A 92 38
2024 N/A 89 83




Your child has opportunities at school to demonstrate what 2024 N/A
they have learned (Pilot)

75

100

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG-92.3 AB 87.6

Student: CG-96.7 AB-84.9 Parent: CG-90.6 AB-83.6 Teacher: CG-89.6 AB-93.9




Learning Supports

W1 - The percentage of teachers, parents and students who agree that their learning environments are

welcoming, caring, respectful and safe.

Student | Parent | Teacher
Students at your child’s school care about each other 2022 75 74 100
2023 70 81 85
2024 68 85 92
Students at your child’s school respect each other 2022 64 62 96
2023 63 77 77
2024 69 70 88
Students treat each other well at your child’s school 2022 80 68 92
2023 78 79 73
2024 80 75 88
Teachers care about your child 2022 93 94 100
2023 83 94 100
2024 90 100 100
Your child is safe at school 2022 84 94 96
2023 89 96 72
2024 88 100 96
Your child is safe on the way to and from school 2022 89 88 84
2023 92 91 88
2024 91 100 87
Your child is treated fairly by adults at school 2022 93 88 100
2023 87 96 88
2024 82 100 88
Your child’s school is a welcoming place to be 2022 88 91 N/A
2023 89 100 N/A




2024 88 95 N/A

At school do you feel like you belong 2022 82 N/A N/A
2023 82 N/A N/A

2024 79 N/A N/A

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG-87.8 AB 84.0

Student: CG-81.7 AB-75.2

Parent: CG-90.6 AB-85.3

Teacher: CG-91.0 AB-91.6




Learning Supports

H1- The percentage of teachers, parents and students who agree that students have access to the appropriate

supports and services at school

Student | Parent | Teacher

At school there are appropriate supports and services available to 2022 N/A 72 75
your child for help with their learning

2023 N/A 78 42

2024 N/A 75 74
When your child needs it, teachers at your child’s school are 2022 95 85 96
available to help them

2023 88 83 100

2024 92 95 92
You can get the help you need from the school to help your child 2022 88 71 83
to be successful in their learning

2023 88 81 50

2024 88 75 54
Your child can easily access programs and services at school to 2022 N/A 72 75
get help with their school work

2023 N/A 72 65

2024 N/A 60 75
Your child can get help at school with problems that are not 2022 82 59 92
related to school work

2023 84 68 85

2024 79 74 88

MPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Onl

Overall: CG-79.6 AB 79.9
Parent: CG-75.8 AB-75.4

Student: CG-86.5 AB-78.7

Teacher: CG-76.5 AB-85.6




Parental Involvement

Percentage of teachers and parents satisfied with parental involvement in decisions about

their child's education.

Student | Parent | Teacher
To what extent are you involved in decisions about your 2022 N/A 74 88
hild’s educati

ehiic's education 2023 | N/A 80 85

2024 N/A 85 79
To what extent are you involved in decisions at your child’s 2022 N/A 62 92
school

2023 N/A 66 96

2024 N/A 70 92
Satisfaction with your input into decisions at your child’s 2022 N/A 75 92
school.

2023 N/A 78 100

2024 N/A 82 96
Satisfaction with the opportunity to be involved in decisions 2022 N/A 71 96
about your child’s education

2023 N/A 78 100

2024 N/A 75 92
Satisfaction with the opportunity to be involved in decisions 2022 N/A 82 92
at your child’s school

2023 N/A 86 100

2024 N/A 79 100

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)
Overall: CG-84.9 AB 79.5

Parent: CG-78.1 AB-74.4 Teacher:

No student data available

CG-91.7 AB-84.6




In-service

The percentage of teachers reporting that in the past 3-5 years the professional development
and in-servicing received from the school authority has been focused, systematic and
contributed significantly to their ongoing professional growth.

Student | Parent | Teacher
Thinking back over the past three years, to what extent do 2022 N/A N/A 92
you agree or disagree that professional development 2023 N/A N/A 96
opportunities made available through the jurisdiction have:
Been focused on the priorities of the jurisdiction 2024 N/A N/A 100
Thinking back over the past three years, to what extent do 2022 N/A N/A 84
you agree or disagree that professional development 2023 N/A N/A 38
opportunities made available through the jurisdiction have:
Effectively addresses your professional development needs 2024 N/A N/A 91
Thinking back over the past three years, to what extent do 2022 N/A N/A 92
you agree or disagree that professional development
opportunities made available through the jurisdiction have: 202 R N 88
Significantly contributed to your ongoing professional 2024 N/A N/A 91
development

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall (teacher only): CG-94.2 AB 81.1

No Student or parent data




Preparation for Lifelong Learning, World of Work, Citizenship

Percentage of teacher and parent satisfaction that students demonstrate the knowledge, skills

and attitudes necessary for lifelong learning

Student |Parent |Teacher

High school students demonstrate the knowledge, skills | 2022 N/A 57 80
and attitudes necessary for learning throughout their
ne aHiid £ SR 2023 | N/A 65 87
lifetime.

2024 N/A 50 86
Students are taught the knowledge, skills and attitudes 2022 N/A 77 100
necessary for learning throughout their lifetime.

2023 N/A 80 92

2024 N/A 78 100

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG-81.2 AB-79.9

Parent: CG-67.9 AB-73.3

No student data available

Teacher: CG-94.6 AB-86.6




Student Learning Opportunities

Percentage of teachers, parents and students satisfied with the opportunity for students to
receive a broad program of studies including fine arts, career, technology, and health and

physical education.

Student | Parent | Teacher
How satisfied are you with the variety of subjects available 2022 N/A 84 100
to your child® 2023 | NA | 100 100
2024 N/A 100 100
Satisfaction with opportunities to learn another language 2022 N/A 65 64
2023 N/A 78 72
2024 N/A 84 61
Satisfaction with opportunities to learn art 2022 N/A 88 92
2023 N/A 89 92
2024 N/A 100 83
Satisfaction with opportunities to learn computers 2022 N/A 76 96
(technology) 2023 | NIA 89 92
2024 N/A 74 96
Satisfaction with opportunities to learn drama 2022 N/A 46 76
2023 N/A 76 90
2024 N/A 88 87
Satisfaction with opportunities to learn health 2022 N/A 70 92
2023 N/A 89 100
2024 N/A 95 96
Satisfaction with opportunities to learn music 2022 N/A 97 96
2023 N/A 98 100
2024 N/A 100 100




Satisfaction with opportunities to learn Phys ed 2022 N/A 94 96
2023 N/A 94 96
2024 N/A 100 92

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG-90.9 AB 82.8

Parent: CG-92.8 AB 82.3
No student data available

Teacher: CG-88.9 AB-89.2




Student Learning Opportunities

Percentage of teacher, parent and student agreement that programs for children at risk are

easy to access and timely.

Student | Parent | Teacher

"When your child needs help, teachers at school are 2022 95 85 96
available to help him or her”

2023 88 83 100

2024 86 95 92
“your child can get help at school with problems that are not | 2022 82 59 92
related to school work

2023 84 68 85

2024 79 60 88
children can access programs and services at school to get 2022 88 72 75
help with school work.

2023 88 72 65

2024 92 74 75

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Overall: CG-82.5 AB 80.6

Student: CG-86.5 AB-78.7 Parent: CG-76.3 AB-73.5 Teacher: CG-84.7 AB-89.5




Safe and Caring Schools

Percentage of teacher, parent and student agreement that: students are safe at school, are
learning the importance of caring for others, are learning respect for others and are treated

fairly in school.

Student | Parent | Teacher
Teachers care about your child 2022 93 94 100
2023 83 94 100
2024 90 100 100
Your child is safe at school 2022 84 94 96
2023 89 96 72
2024 88 100 96
Your child is treated fairly by adults at school 2022 93 88 100
2023 87 96 88
2024 82 100 88
Your child is safe on the way to and from school 2022 89 88 84
2023 92 91 88
2024 91 100 87
Students treat each other well at your child's school 2022 80 68 92
2023 78 79 73
2024 80 75 88

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Only)

Student: CG-86.2 AB-80.4

Overall - CG90.9 AB 87.1
Parent: CG-95.0 AB-88.0

Teacher: CG-91.6 AB-92.9




Satisfaction with program access

Percentage of teacher, parent and student satisfaction with the accessibility, effectiveness and
efficiency of programs and services for students in their community.

Student | Parent | Teacher
Satisfaction that your child can access the following services | 2022 N/A N/A 89
in a timely manner at school when needed:
*Academic counselling (grades 7 & 10) 2023 N/A N/A 85
2024 N/A N/A 100
*Career Counselling (Grades 7 & 10) 2022 N/A N/A 85
2023 N/A N/A 80
2024 N/A N/A 93
*School Library services 2022 73 82 84
2023 63 93 81
2024 73 72 83
*Services (beyond regular instruction) that help students to 2022 87 61 76
read and write.
2023 89 63 62
2024 86 41 67
*Student assessment services for students with learning 2022 N/A N/A 58
difficulties
2023 N/A N/A 35
2024 N/A N/A 58
*Supports for students with special needs 2022 N/A N/A 72
2023 N/A N/A 50
2024 N/A N/A 71
Satisfaction with the special support your child has received 2022 N/A 67 N/A
at school
2023 N/A 87 N/A
2024 N/A N/A N/A
At school can you get help you need with reading and writing | 2022 N/A N/A N/A
2023 N/A N/A N/A




2024 N/A N/A

N/A

At school can you get the help you need with using the 2022 N/A N/A N/A
school fibrary 2023 | NA | NA | NA
2024 N/A N/A N/A

COMPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 only)

Overall: CG-71.7 AB-71.9

Student: CG-79.2 AB-73 Parent: CG-80 AB-67.8 Teacher: CG-76 AB-74.8




Continuous Improvement

Percentage of teachers, parents and students indicating that their school and schools in their
jurisdiction have improved or stayed the same the last three years.

Student | Parent | Teacher

Has the quality of education that your child experienced (at 2022 N/A 42 75

your school) improved, stayed the same or declined in the 2023 N/A 79 79

past three years? (percentage that indicated it improved or

stayed the same) 2024 N/A 84 82

Are you proud of your school? 2022 91 N/A N/A
2023 86 N/A N/A

2024 87 N/A N/A

MPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Onl

Overall: CG-84.3 AB 75.2
Student: CG-87 AB-74 Parent: CG-84.2 AB-75.2 Teacher: CG-81.8 AB-78.2




Percentage of teachers and parents who agree that students are taught attitudes and
behaviours that will make them successful at work when they finish school.

Student | Parent | Teacher
“Your child (Students at your school) are taught attitudes and | 2022 N/A 76 100
behavi tob ful at k when h he |
ehaviours to be successful at work when he or she leaves 2023 N/A 26 92
school.
2024 N/A 78 100
MPARISON TO ALBERTA PROVINCIAL RESULTS (2023 Onl

Overall: CG-88.9 AB 82.8
Parent: CG-77.8 AB-74.8 Teacher: CG-100 AB-90.7
No student data available







